
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date and Time: FRIDAY, 27 JUNE 2025 AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: lee.ellis@nfdc.gov.uk 
Lee Ellis Tel: 023 8028 5719 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 

public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 24 June 2025. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March and 12 May 2025                                 

as a correct record. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 30) 
 To receive the Treasury Management Outturn report for 2024/25. 

  
5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 31 - 74) 
 To receive the External Audit Plan for 2024/25. 

  
6.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSION REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 75 - 98) 
 To consider the Annual Internal Audit Conclusion 2024/25 report. 

  
7.   PROGRESS UPDATE OF OUTSTANDING MANAGEMENT ACTIONS JUNE 2025 

(Pages 99 - 118) 
 To consider the progress update on outstanding management actions.   

  
8.   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 

MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER IN RESPECT OF 
2024/25 (Pages 119 - 134) 

 To consider the Code of Good Governance Review for 2024/25. 
  

9.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25 (Pages 135 - 152) 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25. 

  
10.   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 153 - 160) 
 To receive the annual fraud report for 2024/25. 

  
11.   ANNUAL REPORT OF BAD DEBTS AND WRITE-OFFS (Pages 161 - 170) 
 To receive the bad debt and write offs report for 2024/25. 

 
  



 
 

 

12.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2024/25 (Pages 171 - 192) 
 To consider the draft Annual Financial Report for 2024/25. 

  
13.   PROCUREMENT CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS, BREACHES & WAIVERS 

2024/25 (Pages 193 - 210) 
 To consider the breaches and waivers of the Procurement Contract Standing 

Orders, for 2024/25. 
  

14.   PRINCIPAL RISK REGISTER REVIEW (Pages 211 - 246) 
 To consider the review of the Principal Risk Register. 

  
15.   ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY REVIEW (Pages 247 - 266) 
 To consider the updated Anti-Money Laundering Policy following review. 

  
16.   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) UPDATE 

(Pages 267 - 272) 
 To consider an update on the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI 

DSS). 
  

17.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 273 - 274) 
 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 

  
18.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 

John Adams (Vice-Chairman) 
Kate Crisell 
Jacqui England 
Alan O'Sullivan 
 

Caroline Rackham 
Janet Richards 
Malcolm Wade 
Richard Young 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee – 27 June 2025 

Treasury Management Outturn Report 2024/25 

Purpose For Review 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary The Treasury Management Outturn Report sets 
out the Council’s treasury activity in 2024/25, 
incorporating any borrowing and investment 
decisions made and compliance with the 
treasury management prudential indicators and 
relevant legislation and guidance. 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that Audit Committee: 

1) Approves the Treasury Management 
Outturn Report. 

2) Notes the treasury activity in 2024/25 as 
laid out in the report, including 
compliance with both the treasury 
management prudential indicators and 
relevant legislation and guidance.  

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

To comply with the statutory guidance issued by 
the Government in January 2018 and the CIPFA 
2021 Prudential and Treasury Management 
Codes, the Council is required to approve, as a 
minimum, treasury management semi-annual 
and annual outturn reports. This includes the 
requirement in the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code 2021, mandatory from April 2023, of 
reporting of the treasury management 
prudential indicators. This report fulfils the 
[...]
ources and Transformation. S151 Officer 

Officer Contact Antony Harvey 

99

Agenda Item 7



Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership 

07784 265289 

antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction and background  

 

1. Management actions are the corrective, or improvement measures 
that management agrees to implement based on the results of an 
internal audit. These actions are documented in the audit report and 
tracked until completion. 
 

2. As reported to EMT and the Audit Committee within the February 
2025 internal audit progress report, there are some long standing 
management actions which have needed to be reconsidered within 
the current context facing the Council.  As time has progressed, on 
occasion, the actions and timescales originally agreed have become 
less relevant and outdated and it has therefore become increasingly 
difficult to track the actions through to completion.  We have 
worked with the Council to re-assess, where relevant, if the 
originally agreed actions: - 
 
• are still relevant and if so, the expected timescales for 

completion, 
• have become superseded due to alternative action(s) taken 

which has addressed the risks identified, 
• will be taken forward within wider corporate initiatives and if so, 

how best to monitor the progress and completion, or 
• whether action(s) will no longer be taken, and any residual risk is 

accepted (if applicable). 
 

3. We have worked with Council officers who have confirmed that of 
the 24 actions which had passed the agreed implementation date: 
 
• three have been completed  
• 11 of the actions originally agreed are still relevant and revised 

target dates for implementation have been provided 
• 10 actions will not be taken forward as originally agreed and will 

therefore not be tracked through to completion.   
 

4. The report provides the Council Officers update against each original 
action, the rationale for why the action will not be taken forward as 
originally 
[...]
Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer in Respect of 
2024/25 
 

Purpose For Review 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary The Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Finance Officer are responsible for annually 
reviewing the Council’s compliance against the 
adopted CIPFA/SOLACE Code of Good 
Governance - “Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework 2016” and 
reporting their findings and recommended 
actions. 
It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer that the Council is able to have 
confidence in the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements.  This is illustrated 
throughout the report and by the relatively few 
areas identified in Appendix 3 for review. 

Recommendation 1. The Audit Committee notes the 
assessment carried out by the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Finance Officer and the actions set out 
in Appendix 3 

Reasons for 
recommendation 

To support the Council’s compliance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 by 
undertaking this key strand of assurance in 
support of the Annual Governance Statement. 

Wards All 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director Alan Bethune – Chief Finance Officer (S151); 
Strategic Director of Corporate Resources and 
Transformation 

119

Agenda Item 8



Officer Contact Matt Wisdom 
Monitoring Officer; Assistant Director – 
Strategy and Engagement 
Telephone Number 023 8028 5072 
Email address matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

Introduction and background  

1. The Council’s Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are 
responsible for annually reviewing the Council’s compliance against 
the adopted CIPFA/SOLACE Code of Good Governance - “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016” and 
reporting their findings and recommended actions. This review 
provides one of the assurance strands in support of the Annual 
Governance Statement, required under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulati
[...]
eased 
• Small balances 
• Enforcement Agent unable to collect/levy 
• Foreign Vehicles 

 
7. The total debt written off for 2024/25 was £1,422,912 (£995,619 for 

2023/24). This represents 0.44% of the total income collected in 
2024/25 of £317,287,000 (0.34% for 2023/24).  Although some debts 
are written-off in 2024/25 they are not necessarily related to this year 
and are arrears from previous years due to the timescales involved in 
pursuing recovery of the debt, for example council tax, where the debt 
may be from a previous year, or years, and recovery has been 
exhausted. 

 
8. The total written-off by each service is detailed in Appendix 1, with 

Appendix 2 providing comparison values for 2023/24.  The appendix 
also includes the average value of the amount written-off, the write-off 
as a percentage of annual income collected, and examples of write-offs 
criteria. 

 
Write-ons 
 
9. Write-ons are credited where debtors have overpaid and they cannot be 

traced.  All reasonable avenues are explored prior to the credit being 
written back on.  Housing Benefit write-ons are where a previous 
Housing Benefit overpayment debt which has been written-off is 
reversed to recover the amount. 

162



 

 

 
10. The table below details the service and the value of accounts that have 

had a credit on an account which has been written-on, together with 
comparative figures for 2024/25.  The increase in National Non-
Domestic Rates write-ons is due reviewing historic accounts and being 
unable to trace the business. 

 
 

CATEGORY OF DEBT 2024/25 
£ 

2023/24 
£ 

Council Tax 88,625 75,506 
National Non-Domestic Rates 100,642 13,820 
Housing Benefit overpayments Nil Nil 
Sundry Income 776 792 
Housing and Garage rents  Nil 3,145 
TOTAL 190,043 90,118 

 
Bad debt provisions 
 
11. The Council has made allowances for doubtful debts in the accounts 

based on what it believes to be a prudent but realistic level of debt 
collection for each type of debt.  For 2024/
[...]

Accounting Statements set out in 
Appendices 1 - 6 which are a 
summary of the Annual Financial 
Report that will be certified by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer 
for the submission to the external 
auditor by the deadline of 30 June. 

2. Approve changes to accounting 
policies as detailed in appendix 7 
affecting: 

a. Depreciation 
b. Plant, property and equipment 

and;  
c. Leases. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

The Council is required to prepare, and have 
externally audited, an Annual Financial Report 
for each year and to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

This report seeks delegated authority for the 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources and 
Transformation (Section 151 Officer) to 

171

Agenda Item 12



approve the final Annual Financial Report for 
2024/25 and the associated letter of 
representation and additionally explains the 
reasons for the approach taken for this financial 
year’s audit. 

It also provides a brief update on plans for the 
2024/25 audit of the accounts. 

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources and Transformation (Section 151 
Officer) 

Officer Contact Paul Whittles 

Assistant Director – Finance 

02380 285766 

paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction and background 

1. The Council’s statutory Annual Financial Report, which includes 6 
Statements of Account, will be presented to this Committee after 
completion of the external audit (currently scheduled to take place 
from October). Prior to submission for audit, it will be signed by the 
certified Responsible Financial (s151) Officer as complete and 
presenting the position of the Council, as at 31 March 2025. 

2. Current regulations require that the draft statement of accounts is 
authorised for issue by the 30 June 2025 and the 30-day period for 
the exercise of public rights must commence by 1 July 2025. The 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) must also be approved by 30 
June 2025 and published alongside the draft accounts for the period 
for the exercise of public rights. 
 

3. Committee members are well versed on the position with regards to 
the revised audit backstop dates to address the significant number 
of outstanding audits.  This authority is now up to date and the 
external auditor is planning to complete a full audit of the 2024/25 
accounts.  However, as a ‘light-touch’ audit was completed for 
2022/23, it has previously been advised that the use of disclaimed 
opinions is likely to re-occur for another couple of audit cycles whilst 

172



assurance on balances is re-established. This is common for a 
significant number of local authorities. 
 

4. By way of a reminder, audit completion backstop dates proposed by 
DLUHC are as follows: 
 
2024/25 – 27 February 2026 

2025/26 – 31 January 2027 

2026/27 – 30 November 2027 

2027/28 – 30 November 2028 

5. Further to the Council receiving the Audit Completion Certificate 
pertaining to the 2021/22 financial year from the external auditor 
on 8 May 2024, the Council has subsequently satisfied the deadlines 
regarding the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits. 

6. The Council’s External Auditor has set out an audit plan for 2024/25 
which aligns to the required date as above. 

Statement of Accounts Position 2024/25 

7. The Council is required to include the following accounting 
statements within the Annual Financial Report 2024/25: 

1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

1b) Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management 
format) 

2) Movement in Reserves 

3) Balance Sheet 

4) Housing Revenue Account 

5a) Collection Fund – Council Tax 

5b) Collection Fund – Business Rates 

6) Cash Flow Statement 

8. The draft Accounting Statements for 2024/25, prior to external 
audit, are set out in Appendices 1 – 6. The Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis Statement included as appendix 1b, is a supporting 
statement to t
[...]
 that less Council 
expenditure is now subject to an approved 

waiver. This means that a greater proportion of 
the Council’s total expenditure is subject to the 

full requirements set out in the Council’s 

Contract Standing Orders.  

An annual comparison of the number and value 
of breaches cannot be made due to this being 

the first year of reporting.  
 

Whilst no breaches of Contract Standing Orders 
is the preferable position, the relatively low 

number of breaches in overall context suggests 
a good level of understanding of the 

requirements amongst managers and officers in 

most service teams and has resulted in general 

compliance with Contract Standing Orders.  

An effective and transparent waivers and 
breaches governance process maximises the 

chances of achieving value for money and 
complying with procurement legislation when 

procuring goods, services or works. 

193

Agenda Item 13



Recommendation 1. It is recommended that the Audit 

Committee 

a. note the waivers and breaches 
of Contract Standing Orders 

that occurred during 2024/25. 

Reasons for 

recommendation(s) 

To comply with Contract Standing Orders which 
requires that all breaches & waivers are 

considered annually by the Audit Committee.  
 

Ward(s) All  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance & Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 

Resources, Section 151 & Transformation 

Officer Contact Josie West 

Strategic Procurement Manager 

02380 285741  

Josie.West@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

Introduction and background  

1. This report updates Members on breaches and waivers of the 
Procurement rules set out in the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, 

which should be read in conjunction with the Financial Regulations.  

2. Contract Standing Orders provide a set of rules that must be followed 

in relation to the procurement of all goods, services and works by the 
Council. These procurement rules ensure that the Counci
[...]
c Realm 
& 

Sustainability 

A value of £82,110 with a single 
supplier has been identified as 

not being subject to a tendering 
process or a waiver sought. This 

was identified in November 2024 
and various options have been 

explored including whether we 
can dispose of the waste with 

other existing suppliers. We plan 
to work with the newly 

appointed Service Manager in 

this area to find a solution.  

Tender in 2025/26 

208



Contract 

description  

Contract 

value 

Directorate Service 

team 

Background Action Required 

Recruitment 

advertising 

£46,906 Corporate 
Resources & 

Transformation 

Human 

Resources 

A value of £46,906 with a single 
supplier has been identified as 

not being subject to a tendering 

process or a waiver sought. This 
is an aggregate of 55 separate 

purchase orders across several 
service teams. The Procurement 

team will work with the Human 
Resources team to explore 

procurement routes and 
undertake a tendering process in 

2025/26.  

Tender in 2025/26 

 

209



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 27 June 2025 

Cabinet – 6 August 2025 

Council – 15 September 2025 

Principal Risk Register Review 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary This report updates the Audit Committee on the 
position of the Council’s Principal Risk Register. 

The main updates are as follows: 
• All service risk registers have been 

reviewed to inform any proposed changes 
to the Principal Risk Register.  

• All principal risks have been reviewed 
following the last update in January 2025.  

• Two risks are proposed for removal due 
to no longer being a key risk to the 

Council’s operation: 
➢ Hampshire County Council – Political 

Environment 
➢ Major Projects – Hardley Depot  

• One additional risk has been proposed 

that has arisen or become apparent in the 
previous 6 months: 

➢ People – Recruitment and retention of 
staff considering Local Government 

reorganisati
[...]
rces and Transformation (Section 151 
Officer) 

Officer Contact Paul Whittles 

Assistant Director – Finance 

02380 285766 

paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Introduction and background 

1. Payment card industry data security standard (PCI DSS) is the 
global security standard for all organisations that store, process or 
transmit cardholder data and/or sensitive authentication data.  

2. There are 4 PCI DSS compliance levels. New Forest District Council 
(NFDC) falls into Level 3: for merchants that process between 
20,000 to 1 million transactions annually. As a Level 3 Merchant 

267

Agenda Item 16



NFDC has a requirement to submit a self-assessment questionnaire 
(SAQ) annually, conduct approved scanning vendor (ASV) scans 
quarterly and complete the attestation of compliance (AOC) form. 

3. Organisations that handle cardholder data, even if only 
momentarily, are required to comply with over 300 security 
protocols under PCI DSS. However, by outsourcing handling 
cardholder data to PCI DSS accredited third party service providers 
this is reduced to just over 20 security controls. 

Progress made towards full PCI DSS Compliance 

4. NFDC has been working towards outsourcing handling cardholder 
data to PCI DSS accredited third party service providers. These 
solutions work in a way such that no cardholder data ever enters 
NFDC systems. 

5. The table below details the current progress. 

Payment Channel Status 
Information Offices Pin Entry 
Devices (PEDs) 

Outsourced 

Car Park Terminal Payments Outsourced 
Automated Telephone Payments 
(ATP) 

Outsourced 

Web Payments Outsourced 
Keyhaven River Pin Entry 
Devices (PEDs) 

Outsourced 

Agent Referred Payments (ARP) Work in progress 
Keyhaven River Telephone 
Payments 

Now taken via ARP 

6. The project team continues to engage with third party service 
providers to obtain confirmation of PCI DSS accreditation annually.  

7. Guidance has been provided to officers involved in card payment 
processes ou

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 JUNE 2025 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 27 June 2025 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
* Cllr John Adams (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Kate Crisell 
  Jacqui England 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Caroline Rackham 
 

* Janet Richards 
  Malcolm Wade 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Naomi Baxter, Paul Whittles, Simon Mathers, Antony Harvey, Jade Lakeland, 
Daniel O'Rourke, Andrew Boutflower, Ryan Stevens, Andy Rogers and 
Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jacqui England and Malcolm Wade. 
  

4   MINUTES  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 March and 12 May be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
  

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation at the meeting. 
  

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2024/25  
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Outturn Report, which set 
out the Council’s treasury activity in 2024/25, incorporating any borrowing and 
investment decisions made and compliance with the treasury management 
prudential indicators and relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s treasury management and finances had been 
managed in compliance with the strategy and limits set, in support of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which included an increase in borrowing to finance 
the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
2 

 

£13m in borrowing had been taken on a short-term basis to match fluctuations in 
cash flow. Investment balances fluctuated from approximately £80m to £30m.  The 
report indicated that the performance compared well with other authorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Treasury Management Outturn Report be approved.  
 

(ii) That the treasury activity in 2024/25 as laid out in the report be noted,  
including compliance with both the treasury management prudential 
indicators and relevant legislation and guidance. 

  
8   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  

The Committee received the External Audit Planning report for year ending 31 
March 2025. 
 
The report provided the Committee with a basis to review the proposed audit 
approach and scope for the 2024/25 audit, including audit risks and areas of focus 
and Value For Money (VFM). 
 
Following completion of initial VFM work for 2024/25, no risks of significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements for use of its resources had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

9   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT CONCLUSION REPORT 2024/25  
The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Conclusion Report for 2024/25. 
 
The report provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the effectiveness of the 
framework of governance, risk management and control and summarised audit 
work from which that opinion was derived. 
 
The Committee noted that Internal Audit was compliant with the required standards, 
the plan had been substantially delivered, and the Council’s governance, controls 
and risk arrangements were considered to be ‘reasonable’. 
 
10 reviews had been undertaken with Substantial assurance, 12 assessed as 
Reasonable, and 4 Limited. There were no areas where ‘no assurance’ could be 
given. 
 
Key strategic governance themes and issues had been identified and were 
summarised, and it was reported that the Council’s governance arrangements at 
strategic level were robust and fit for purpose.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Risk Management arrangements had 
been given a Limited assurance assessment in past the year, but noted that the 
actions recommended had now been implemented.  Areas for improvement had 
been identified on areas with a Limited assurance. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members noted the need for shared delivery arrangements with town and parish 
councils to be formally documented in all areas. 
 
It was noted that some reviews had been deferred pending the peer review and 
where resources were not in place at the appropriate time. Officers reported that 
EMT were informed whenever such changes were requested in order to strengthen 
governance, ensure transparency and oversight, and to be in line with new 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

10   PROGRESS UPDATE OF OUTSTANDING MANAGEMENT ACTIONS JUNE 
2025  
The Committee received an update on the status of outstanding management 
actions and engagement findings, together with action plans. 
 
The Committee noted that of the 24 actions which had passed the agreed 
implementation date:  
 

• 3 had been completed. 
 

• 11 of the actions originally agreed were still relevant and revised target 
dates for implementation had been provided. 

 
• 10 actions would not be taken forward as originally agreed and would 

therefore not be tracked through to completion. 
 

Progress updates on actions covered would be given in the 2025/26 internal audit 
report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the reassessment and future approach for the legacy 
management actions be noted. 
  

11   CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER IN RESPECT OF 
2024/25  
The Committee received the Code of Good Governance review and annual report 
of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer for the year 2024/25. 
 
The Committee noted the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer 
that the Council was able to have confidence in the effectiveness of its governance 
arrangements. This was illustrated throughout the report and by the relatively few 
areas identified for review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3 of the report be noted.  
  



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
4 

 

12   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024/25  
The Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2024/25. 
 
The AGS reported that the Council had sound levels of internal control and good 
governance arrangements. It identified some areas for improvement in the action 
plan, and these would be managed by the Council’s Executive Management Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial year ended 31 March 
2025 as reported in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
  

13   ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2024/25  
The Committee received the Annual Fraud Report for 2024/25. 
 
The Committee noted the work being undertaken to support our Fraud Strategy and 
commitment to reducing fraud and error. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

14   ANNUAL REPORT OF BAD DEBTS AND WRITE-OFFS  
The Committee received a summary of the sums written-off in 2024/25 and the bad 
debt provisions for each debt. 
 
It was noted that there had been a significant increase in business rate debt write 
offs, with the most recent year rising to £553k, up from £274k the previous year. It 
was explained that following insolvencies, it was very difficult to recover these sums 
as there were no assets available from which to recover debts. 
  
It was explained that although some debts were written-off in 2024/25, they were 
not necessarily related to the year stated, but were in part historic arrears from 
previous years due to the timescales involved in pursuing recovery of the debt, for 
example council tax, where the debt may be from a previous year, or years, and 
recovery methods had been exhausted. 
 
It was reported that the total debt written off for 2024/25 was £1,422,912 (£995,619 
for 2023/24). Members noted that this represented 0.44% of the total income 
collected in 2024/25 and praised officers’ ongoing efforts in minimising this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

15   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2024/25  
The Committee received the Draft Accounting Statements set out in the Appendices 
which summarised the Annual Financial Report and updates Members on progress 
to achieve submission to the external auditor in line with the timetable.  
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
5 

 

The report advised members of key issues in the planned final report.  It was noted 
that the Council was now up to date with audits and the external auditor was 
planning to complete a full audit of the 2024/25 accounts. However, as a ‘light-
touch’ audit was completed for 2022/23, it had previously been advised that the use 
of disclaimed opinions was likely to re-occur for another couple of audit cycles 
whilst assurance on balances was re-established. This was common for a 
significant number of local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the draft Accounting Statements set out in Appendices 1 - 6 which are 
a summary of the Annual Financial Report that would be certified by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer for the submission to the external 
auditor by the deadline of 30 June, be noted.  

 
(ii) That the changes to accounting policies as detailed in appendix 7 affecting 

the following areas be approved:  
 
(a) Depreciation  
(b) Plant, property and equipment and 
(c) Leases 

  
16   PROCUREMENT CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS, BREACHES & WAIVERS 

2024/25  
The Committee received a report setting out the waivers and breaches of Contract 
Standing Orders which had occurred during the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
The lower value of approved waivers compared to previous years showed that less 
Council expenditure was now subject to an approved waiver, meaning that a 
greater proportion of the Council’s total expenditure was subject to the full 
requirements set out in the Council’s Contract Standing Orders. 
 
Members noted the effective and transparent governance process in place for 
waivers and breaches, whilst maximising value for money and compliance with 
procurement legislation when procuring goods, services or works.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the waivers and breaches of Contract Standing Orders that occurred during 
2024/25 be noted. 
  

17   PRINCIPAL RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
The Committee noted the current position in regard to the Council’s Principal Risk 
Register.  
 
All principal risks had been reviewed following the last update in January 2025.  
 
Two risks were proposed for removal due to no longer being a key risk to the 
Council’s operation.   One additional risk had been proposed that had arisen or 
become apparent in the previous 6 months, relating to recruitment and retention of 
staff in regard to Local Government Reorganisation. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
6 

 

The Chairman commented that previous iterations of the report had included a 
matrix with likelihood and impact scores and felt that the new version should show 
the individual scores for these factors.  In reply, it was explained that the single 
score given in the report was the mitigated score, which combined risk and impact, 
and greater detail was available in service plans. The Chairman considered that it 
would be clearer if the unmitigated score was given, and then the effect of the 
mitigation shown.  Officers took these comments on board and would look at ways 
to clarify the information given and provide more commentary.  
 
Members referred to PR2, Emergency Planning, and felt that, given the number of 
incidents involving water supply disruptions on the Waterside over the last year or 
so, this item deserved a higher score, both in terms of likelihood and high risk / 
impact on the community, when relative to a number of other items on the Risk 
Register. Officers would take this into account. 
 
On PR14, Waste Strategy Implementation and member engagement, officers 
undertook to confirm that members had the necessary information to support the 
roll out. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted that it be a recommendation to the Cabinet that the 
Principal Risk Register updates be approved for adoption by the Council, subject to 
the Committee’s comments. 
  

18   ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY REVIEW  
The Committee considered a proposed updated Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 
The Council’s anti-money laundering policy had been in place since 1 April 2022, 
and it was good practice to review the policies every three years to ensure they 
reflected policy and practice required by the Council, including due regard to the 
current organisational structure. 
 
The update was primarily presentational whilst including amendments to 
terminology and roles but also proposed an increase in the threshold to £6,000 for 
cash transactions which needed to be reported to the Money Laundering Reporting 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Anti-Money Laundering policy at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved with immediate effect. 
  

19   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) UPDATE  
The Committee received an update on the status of Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standard (PCI DSS) at New Forest District Council (PCI DSS). 
 
It was noted that NFDC had been working towards outsourcing handling cardholder 
data to PCI DSS accredited third party service providers. These solutions worked in 
a way such that no cardholder data ever entered NFDC systems. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 27 JUNE 2025 
 

 

 
7 

 

The project team continued to engage with third party service providers to obtain 
confirmation of PCI DSS accreditation annually, and a training module was being 
developed for staff, and alternative solutions sought for vulnerable customers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
  

20   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
The Committee received and noted its future work programme. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


